

Vina Khapde  
(P.S.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**SUIT NO.3102 OF 1986**

Kabir Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.

.. Plaintiff

**Versus**

M/s. Kabir Woollen Mills and ors

.. Defendants

- .....
- Ms. Anamika Tiwari i/b. Mehta & Co. for the Plaintiff.
  - Ms. Sonali Aggarwal i/g. M/s. Dhruve Liladhar & Co. for Defendant No.6A
  - Mr. Vishal Mehta i/b. M/s. MV Law Partners for Defendant No.6B.
- .....

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 10, 2025**

**P.C.:**

**1.** By Order dated 10 March 2023, this Court had referred to the prior Order dated 9 January 2023 and from which it is clear that the Defendants had cross examined the Plaintiff's witness and after which Plaintiff did not wish to examine any other witness or lead further evidence. It was recorded that Defendant No.6B did not wish to lead evidence.

**2.** Further, this Court vide Order dated 10 March 2023, had noted the submission of the learned Counsel appearing for Defendant No.6A that Defendant 6A did not wish to lead any evidence. Accordingly, this Court had foreclosed evidence of the Defendants as none appeared on their behalf either on the previous occasion or even on 10 March 2023 when the said Order was passed.

Digitally  
signed by  
VINA  
ARVIND  
KHADPE  
Date:  
2025.01.16  
11:04:58  
+0530

**3.** Accordingly, in view of the evidence of the Defendants being closed, the Suit is required to be fixed for final hearing. Suit No.3102 of 1986 shall be placed for final hearing on 21 February 2025.

Vina Khadpe

[ R. I. CHAGLA J. ]